Lo &

. AS 15 198§
State of Neto Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
603/271-2791

JOHN J. BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

September 2, 2015
The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

1. Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management,
requests authorization to accept and expend major Disaster Assistance funds in the amount of $7,747,351.00 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for DR-4105 February 2013 Severe Winter Storm, DR-4139 July 2013 Flooding
and DR-4209 January 2015 Blizzard. Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approvals through
December 31, 2015. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

2. Pursuant to RSA 124:15, authorize the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency
Management, to establish two (2) temporary part-time, class 050 positions for the purpose of performing DR-4209 related
project monitoring visits, closeout visits to confirm project completion, audit follow up, financial follow up, general

. administrative work, review reimbursement paperwork and monitor OMB requirements. Effective upon Fiscal Committee
and Governor and Council approvals through December 31, 2015. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funds will be budgeted in an account titled Declared Disasters PA:

02-23-23-236010-12320000 Dept. of Safety — Homeland Sec.-Emer. Mgmt. — Declared Disasters PA
Revenue Source: 404805

| Class Description Current Requgsted Revised

' Budget Action Budget
000 Estimated Revenue $0 ($7,747,351) ($7,747,351) |
018-500106 Overtime $0 $7,000 $7,000
020-500200 Current Expense $0 $3,450 $3,450
030-500301 Equipment $0 $10,000 $10,000
040-500800 Indirect Cost - $0 $13,250 $13,250
041-500801 Audit Fund Set Aside $0 $8,350 $8,350
050-500109 Part-Time Positions $0 $30,000 $30,000
060-500601 Benefits $0 $7,300 $7,300
070-500704 In State Traveél $0 $5,000 $5,000

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council ,
September 2, 2015
Page 2 of 4
072-500574 Grants - Federal $0 $7,604,001 $7,604,001
080-500710 Out of State Travel $o $3,000 $3,000
246-500792 Grantee Administrative Costs $0 $56,000 $56,000
Tota) ' $7,747,351 $7,747,351

Explanation

This request is to accept and expend major disaster funds from the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

Listed below are answers to standard questions required of all Fiscal Committee item requests, related to RSA
14:30-a, VI "Expenditure of funds over $100,000 from any Non State Source", or RSA124:15,"Positions
Authorized™ or both:

1. Isthe actionbrequired of this request a result of the Continuing Resolution for FY 2016? No.

2. If this request is retroactive what is the significance and importance of the action being effective from an earlier
date? No, this request is not retroactive.

3. Is this a previously funded and ongeing program established through Fiscal Committee and Governor and
Executive Council action? (If so, include as an attachment the original documents as approved and cite the specific .
dates of authorization and end dates for each action as part of your answer to this quéstion.) Authorization th
accept DR 4105 funds was granted by the Fiscal Committee on September 13, 2013 as item #FIS 13-181 and"
by the Governor and Council on September 18, 2013 as item #59. Aunthorization to accept DR 4139 funds
was granted by the Fiscal Committee on October 18, 2013 as item #FIS 13-217 and by the Governor and
Council on November 6, 2013 as item #104. Copies of these items are attached. Federal funds for DR 4209
have just recently been awarded and authorization to accept these funds is being requested.

4. Was funding for this program included in the FY 2014-2015 enacted Budget or requested and denied? No.

5. Is this program in total or in part, included in the vetoed FY 2016-2017 Operating Budget proposal currently
pending for your department, or was it requested and denied? No.

6. Does this program include either positions or consultants and, if so, are the positions filled, vacant, or have
offers pending? (Please provide details for each position and note whether consultant contracts have been
awarded.) This grant provides for two (2) temporary positions that have not been filled at this time. These
positions are for part-time Program Assistants to perform project monitoring visits, closeout visits to
confirm project completion, audit follow up, financial follow up, general administrative work, review
reimbursement paperwork and monitor OMB requirements.

7. What would be the effect should this program be discontinued or not initiated as a result of this request being
denied? The funds would not be utilized. :

Regarding the DR 4105 funds, Governor Hassan submitted a request to the President on March 6, 2013 for a major disaster
declaration due to a severe winter storm and snow storm on February 8-10, 2013 involving record snow precipitation in eight
counties. The President declared the State of New Hampshire a major disaster area on March 19, 2013 and designated Belknap,
Carroll, Cheshire, Hillsborough, Merrimack, Rockingham, Strafford and Sullivan counties eligible to receive public assistance "

Regarding the DR 4139 funds, Govermor Hassan submitted a request to the President on July 16, 2013 for a major disaster
declaration due to a severe thunderstorm, flooding and landslides that occurred from June 26 to July 3, 2013 involving three



The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

September 2, 2015

Page 3 of 4

counties. The President declared the State of New Hampshire a major disaster area on August 2, 2013 and designated Cheshire,
Grafton and Sullivan counties eligible to receive public assistance.

Regarding the DR 4209 Governor Hassan submitted a request to the President on March 13, 2015 for a major disaster
declaration in Hillsborough, Rockingham and Strafford counties due to a severe winter snowstorm which occurred January 26-
28, 2015. The President declared the State of New Hampshire a major disaster area on March 25, 2015 and designated
Hillsborough, Rockingham and Strafford counties eligible to receive public assistance.

Immediately after the initial disaster, FEMA issues funds as Public Assistance (PA) grants. These funds provide communities
with reimbursement for expenses incurred for debris removal, emergency protective measures, repair of roads and bridges,
water facilities, buildings and equipment utilities, etc. These PA grants can remain open to drawdown funds for as many as two
to four years. '

The request to accept $7,747,351.00 represents the federal share of the public assistance and administrative cost allowances for
the grantee and sub-grantees. Several New Hampshire State Agencies, including the Department of Transportation, the
Department of Environmental Services, the Department of Resources and Economic Development, and the Department of
Safety, along with over 100 New Hampshire municipalities are expected to apply for supplemental assistance with the Federal
Emergency Management Agency.

The funding mechanism is 75% Federal /25% State/Local share. The 25% required match for State Agency projects will be
paid from existing budgeted appropriations or an additional request for these funds will be made through the State Legislature.
The local share is the responsibility of the local applicant. The administrative cost allowance is 100% federally funded and is
awarded as a percentage of the public assistance project awards, if requested. Indirect costs are budgeted based only on the
Grantee Administration portion of the funds, as all other funds are considered pass-through funds and are not subject to indirect
costs.

Class 018  The funds will be used for overtime costs associated with evening meetings, workshops, project monitoring,

and administration.
Class 020  The funds will be used for supplies, materials, and operating expenses associated with administering disaster

assistance projects.
Class 030  The funds will be used to purchase office equipment identified as necessary with administration of the funds.
Class 040  The funds will be used to pay state indirect costs.
Class 041  The funds will be used to pay audit fund set aside expense.
Class 050  The funds will be used to pay for part time salaries.
Class 060  The funds will be used to pay benefits costs associated with overtime and temporary personnel.
Class 070  The funds will be used to cover travel expenses associated with community visits.
Class 072  The funds will be used for disaster assistance grants to communities and state agencies.
Class 246 The funds will be used for grantee administrative costs.

The following information is provided in accordance with the comptroller’s instructional memorandum dated September 12,
1981.

1) List of personnel involved: These positions have not been filled and will only be filled with temporary part time
employees who will work on public assistance grant related work as needed throughout the duration of this grant.

2) Nature, Need, and Duration: The nature of this work is administrative and the work involved requires monitoring of
closeout visits and monitoring of expense reports for local jurisdictions. HSEM does not have the staff to perform this
work.

3) Relationship to existing agency programs: HSEM manages Public Assistance programs for local jurisdictions.
4) Has a similar program been requested of the legislature and denied? No

5) Why wasn’t funding included in the agency’s budget request? These funds were unanticipated at the time the budget
was developed.



The Honorable Neal M. Kurk, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan

and the Honorable Council J
September 2, 2015
Page 4 of 4

6) Can portions of the grant funds be utilized? Yes
7) Estimate the funds required to continue this position: 'We do not anticipate the need for these positions beyond the

duration of this grant.

There are no General funds required with this request. In the event that Federal funds are no longer available, General funds
and/or Highway funds will not be requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

L B £ 0 Qe

John J. Barthelmes
Commissioner



Al

Homeland Security and Emergency Management
Public Assistance Grant Program

Fiscal Situation: Account 02-23-23-236010-12320000

Federal Funds Awarded:

DR4105 Feb '13 Severe Winter Storm
DR4139 July 2013 Flooding

DR4209 Jan 2015 Blizzard

Total Grant Funds Awarded
Less expenses in FY 2013
Less expenses in FY 2014
Less expenses in FY 2015

Total Prior Fiscal Year Actual Expenses

Grant Funds Remaining

L This Request

$6,127,598.07
$6,389,704.77
$5,218,572.75

$17,735,875.59

($1,863,428.65)
($5,945,184.16)
($2,168,744.49)

($9,977,357.30)

$7,758,518.29

$7,747,351.00



EMMIE

Report Generated On: 09-08-2015 12:13 PM GMT

Disaster Number:
Grantee Type:

Date: 09/08/2015 12:1)

Total Number of Records: 12

} Calegories
A DEBRIS REMOVAL

8. PROTECTIVE
MEASURES

C.ROADS & BRIDGES

D.WATER CONTROL
FAC IUTI ES

E PUBUC BUILDINGS

F P‘U‘BLIC UTIUTIS

G.RECREATIONALOR

OTHER
Totat PW$

Granlee Admin Cost A, ‘
i Subgmntee Admin Cost :

‘1.STATE MANAGEMENT

Total Admlnlstrauve
Cost

$4,891,564.00,$8,332,924.13 1

Gfand Tol:al

State Portion

Current

Inlthl 1 0% | 100%
SD 00 552.399.25

. 54,854,064.00 57,712,988.31

$8,500.00  $12,340.00,
$0.00° $0.00:

54,000.00 585,304.72

szs 000. oo 5000

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Public Assistance Summary ($.5)
Disaster: FEMA-4105

' Tot'a'lﬁgc—]ué;{ed , ‘Federa!‘sbhare
(100% PWs) Requested
552 K1y 25 $33,299.44

$7,712,988.31 - $5,784,741.45

50.00 26625205
$4,891,564.001 $8,129,285.13

5203 639 00
' .§201,639.00

$12,340.00 $9,255:00
$0.00 $0.00
$85,30472  S63,978.54:
so.oo $0.00
$266,252.85 $199,689.64
$8,12925.13. $6,096,964.07
“50.700:, N 50005
50.00 $0.00
§30,634.00 | 510,634.00
$30,634.00 530,634.00

' “55.‘{5‘9_,'3149.1\3 >N§E.’1“z"7,us‘§s.o7

. cumnt Cost Estimate Notes

07I01 12015 Update Cun'enl. 1005 Cat l from 5271 518 tn 5203 6]9 to. reﬂect 12 month lotk tn \etter- A, Gailuzzo

https://connect].dhs.gov/emmie/portal/,Danalnfo=isource.fema.net,SSL-+ayoutPortal Witho...

: m 4 B
Amount Obligated  Pending Obligation  On Hald
Federal Share FMI {100%)
$39,299.44 $0.00 $0.00
§5.784,741.45. 50.00 $0.00
$9,255.00 50.00 50.00
$0.00 50.00 $0.00:
$63,978.54 T s0.00 50.00
50.00 5000 . $0.00
5199,689.64 $0.00 50.00
$6,096,964.07 50.00 $0.00 -
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
- 50.00: ~50.00 50.00
$30,634.00 “50.00 $0.00-
$30,634.00 50,00 $0.00
612759807 50000 5000
9/8/2015

Page 1 of 2

I

5



EMMIE Page 2 of 2

Public Assistance Summary (5.5)
Count: Applicants - 169
Subdtvisions - 0

APPLICANTS SUBDIVISIONS
Elig Elig
Ha. of ' No. of
Type of Applicant Applicants Eligible ineligible Unknown Subdivisions Eigible Ineligible Unknown
Nonprofit with 501C3 IRS Status (Other than institution of Righer Education) 3 2 0 1 0 b} 0 0
Special District Government 9 9 0 0 0 0 0 4]
County Government 2 . 2 ) 0 0 [ 4] [} [}
Independent Schoot District 10 9 0 1 0 0 0 0
Pubtic/State Controtled Institution of Higher Education 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
City or Township Government 139 139 ) 0 a 0 0 o
State Government H] s 0 0 0 0 [y 0
’ Towls: . 169 186 0 1 ° 0 0 °
Number of RPAs in Eligibitity 0 o
Review: : : .
Number of Open RPA o Mumber of Closed RPAs: =~ 167
20 o Overﬂdn Projected Lnrgé"t 0
CMF Prajected Large Projects: ‘Projects: . :
. ' ssy oo override Projected smami - . o
CMF Projected Smafl Projects: o Projects: . . .
By Subgrantees _  ByGranees . . syFem
o o!PWéh;nieanuuu L g .....__‘,-_‘v_ s o _ v_,. e S
T T Uncbtigened T obigated T T e
Ho. of PW: 1o Ty S 120 o : RA

https://connect!.dhs.gov/emmie/portal/,Danalnfo=isource.fema.net,SSL+HayoutPortal Witho... 9/8/2015



EMMIE

Report Generated On: 09-08-2015 $2:16 PM GMT
Disaster Number: 4139

Grantee Type: State Portion

State: NEW HAMPSHIRE

Date: 09/0872015 12:16

Totat Number of Records; 12

Current
Categoﬂes Initiat 100% 100%
A DEBRIS REMOVAL $29,500.00 $141,446.13
8.PROT ECT VE
MEASURES $267,602.00 5186,635.31
; C.ROADS & BRIDGES $5,733,698.00 $7,734,735.72
‘D.WATER CONTROL
FACIITIES 50.00 50.00
E.PUBLlC B 5 572 000 00' 524 293.37
F PUBL!C UTIUTIS 50 00 SO 00
G RECREATIONAL OR ;
OTHER §150,000.00: $375,742.4%
; Total PWs $4,252,800.00 58,462,852.94
; Grantee Admin Cost
Subgrantee Admin Cast
| LSTATE MANAGEMENT $215,154.00
Total Admlnislrat,lve
- Cost . o $§235,154,00
‘Grand Total: 56.252,800,00 58,698,006.94

Federal Emergency Management Agency

Public Assistance Summary (S.5)
Disaster: FEMA-4119

Totat Hequesied N
(100% PWs)

$141,446.13
§186,635.31

§7,734,735.72

50,00 150.00

524 293 37 Sl! 220 03

50, 00 SO DD

$375,742 41 $281,806. B‘l

$8,462,852.94 $6,347,139. 77

$0.00 - 50.00:

$0.00 SD oo

§42,565.00 542,565.00 :

§42,565,00 542,565, ,00
sssosarss | seawnin

Current Cost Estimlte Nom

Federal share

Requesled
5106 084 60

$139,976.50

§5,801,051.84

4
@

Amount Obligated

Federal Share

$106,084.60°
$139,976.50°

$5,801,051.83
$0.00

518,220 03
SO.

281 ,aos.s: :

$6,347,138.77.

50.00:

. 50.00°
$42,565.00

$42,565.00°

$6,389,704.77

Pending Obligation
in IFAIS

Page I of 2

On Hold

(100%)
$0.00 50.00
s0.00° 50.00
50,00 $0.00

so?ob:. "so.oo

812712015 adjusx current 100X for the spend plan current 300X to equat total requested 100; for cal G,-A. Galllm 7121 12014 Reduce Cat A cunent 100% to equal
!total requested--all Cat A pw's are awarded and closed.-A. Galluzzg 471872014 Increase Currént 100% Cat € to equal Total Requested 100% Cat C. -A, Galluzzo
;372172014 Increase Cusrent 100% Cat C to equal Total Requested 100X Cat C.-A. Galluzzo 2/24/2014 Update current 100% to equal Total Requested 100", Cata, C,

: and E were !ncreased Cat G was dweased A, Galluzzo 1/23/20}4 Increase Current 1001 cat Bto equa( Total Requested 100%. <A, Gatluzzo

https://connect1.dhs.gov/emmie/portal/,Danalnfo=isource.fema.net,SSL+layoutPortal Witho....

9/872015

)

J



EMMIE Page 2 ot 2

Public Assistance Summary {5.5)
Count: Applicants - 22
Subdtvisions - 0

APPLICANTS SUBDIVISIONS
Elg Elig
No. of No. of
Type of Applicant Applcants Eligibie Ineligible Unknown Subdivisions Eligible ineligible Unknown
Nonprofit with 501€3 RS Status {Other than Institutfan of Higher Education) 2 2 9 0 0 0 o] 1]
State Government K3 2 0 g a 1] a (1}
City or Township Government 18 18 0 0 1] 0 0 1]
Totals: 22 22 0 1] 0 o b} 0
Number of RPAs in Eligibitity ‘ 0
Review: )
Number of Open RPA 4 Number of Closed RPAs: 18
13 Override Projected Large 0
CMF Projected Large Projects: Projects:
' ' " “Override Projected Small . 0
CMF Projected Small Projects: Projects:
. o 8y Subgrantees o By Grantees ) . ByFEMA
No.of PW Change Requests 0 0 w
’ Unabligated . Obligated " " Total

" Mo, of PWs : 1 ~ 78 7

https://connect!.dhs.gov/emmie/portal/,Danalnfo=isource.fema.net,SSL+layoutPortal Witho... 9/8/2015




EMMIE

08-17-2015 01:52 PM GMT
4209

State Portion

Report Generated On:
Disaster Number:
Grantee Type:
Region: 1

Date: 08/17/2015 13:52

Total Number of Records: 12

Current

Categories Initial 100% 100%
A.DEBRIS REMOVAL $0.00 $0.00
B.PROTECTIVE
MEASURES $9,879,174.00 - $6,773,981.00
C.ROADS & BRIDGES $0.00 $0.00
D.WATER CONTROL
FACILITIES $0.00 $0.00
E.PUBLIC BUILDINGS $0.00 $60,478.00
F.PUBLIC UTILITIES $0.00 $0.00
G.RECREATIONAL OR
OTHER $0.00 $13,650.00
Total PWs $3,293,058.00 $6,848,109.00

Grantee Admin Cost
Subgrantee Admin Cost

Z.STATE MANAGEMENT $82,491.00
Total Administrative

Cost $82,491.00
Grand Total: $3,293,058.00 $6,930,600.00

>

Y
(:;-)

Federal Emergency Management Agency

Public Assistance Summary (5.5)
Disaster: FEMA-4209

Total Requested Federal Share
(100% PWs) Requested

$0.00 $0.00
$5,558,072.17 $4,168,554.23
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$572,473.12 $429,354.84
$0.00 $0.00
$7,800.00 $5,850.00
$6,138,345.29 $4,603,759.07
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$6,138,345.29 $4,603,759.07

Current Cost Estimate Notes

Amount Obligated
Federal Share

$0.00
$1,403,808.17
$0.00
$0.00

$840.30
$0.00

$5,850.00

$1,410,498.47
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$1,410,498.47

Page 1 of 2

Pending Obligation
in IFMIS

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

On Hold
(100%)

$0.00
$727,032.46
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$727,032.46
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$727,032.46

06/22/2015 Update Current 100% to account for added projects in Cat B, E, and G from $5,271,421 to 56,930,600-A. Galluzzo 05/29/2015 Update Current 100% Cat
Z from $0 to $82,491 based on 30 day Preliminary Lockin from HQ-A. Galluzzo 05/22/2014 Update current 100% Cat A from $3,293,058 to $5,126,130 and Cat E from
$0 to $55,000 based on updated project listing.-A. Galluzzo

FEMA Obligation at 100%

75% Federal Share Awarded
State Management Funds

Total FEMA Funds Awarded to NH

$6,848,109.00

$5,136,081.75

$82,491.00

$5,218,572.75

httne/leanneectl dhe onv/emmis/mnnrtal/ Nanalnfa=iennree foma nat QT HlavnntPartal With

/1T7/IN1S

J

J



EMMIE

Type of Applicant

Special District Government

Public Assistance Summary (S.5)
Count: Applicants - 132

Nonprofit with 501C3 IRS Status (Other than Institution of Higher Education)

County Government
Independent Schoot District

Public/State Controlled Institution of Higher Education

State Gaovernment
City or Township Government

Number of RPAs in Eligibility
Review:

Number of Open RPA

CMF Projected Large Projects:

CMF Projected Small Projects:

No. of PW Change Requests

No. of PWs

https://connect].dhs.gov/emmie/portal/.Danalnfo=isource.fema.net.SSL+lavoutPortal With....

0
81
1

152
By Subgrantees

0
Unobligated

78

Totals:

Subdivisions - 0

No. of
Applicants Eligible Ineligible Unknown Subdivisions Eligible Ineligible Unknown

APPLICANTS
Elig
No. of
11 11 0 0 0
4 3 0 1 0
2 2 0 0 0
32 32 0 0 0
1 1 0 0 0
5 4 0 1 0
77 77 0 0 0
132 130 0 2 0

Number of Closed RPAs:

Override Projected Large
Projects:

Override Projected Small
Projects:

By Grantees
0
Obligated

65

Page 2 of 2

SUBDIVISIONS
Elig

0

OO0 O o0 o oo

51

By FEMA

Total
143

0

Qo o0 o oo

0

OO0 O O o0 o o

R/M772015



HSEM- PA- 0T- 2013-01

State of Nefo Hampshire J

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
603/271-2791

I ONMISSIONER Jisca bt FIS 13- 1D/
C7-13-201>

July 30, 2013

The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman x‘j\}C _tts-‘ 9
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 | 07-/18-2013

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action .

Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, requests
authorization to accept and expend Disaster Assistance funds in the amount of $5,636,571.00 from the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA). Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Govemor and Council approvals through June 30, 2015.
Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funds will be budgeted in an account titled Declared Disasters PA as follows:

02-23-23-236010-12320000 Dept. of Safety Homeland Sec.-Emer. Mgmt. Declared Disasters PA

Current Requested Revised
Class Description Appropriation Action Appropriation
000-404805  Federal Funds $0.00 ($5,636,571.00) ($5,636,571.00)
018-500106  Overtime $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
020-500200  Current Expense $0.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
030-500301  Equipment $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
040-500800  Indirect Cost - $0.00 $4,233.00 $4,233.00
041-500801  Audit Fund $0.00 $5,634.00 $5,634.00
060-500601  Benefits $0.00 ' $800.00 $800.00
070-500704  In State Travel $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
072-500574  Grants - Federal $0.00 $5,506,609.00 $5,506,609.00
246-500792  Grantee Administrative Costs $0.00 $25,795.00 $25,795.00
247-500793  Sub-Grantee Administrative Costs $0.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 ;

Total ' $0.00 $5,636,571.00 $5,636,571.00 )

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



The Honorable Mary Jane Wailner, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council

July 30,2013

Page 2 of 2

Explanation

Govemnor Hassan submitted a request to the President on March 6, 2013 for a2 major disaster declaration for the State of New
Hampshire due to a severe winter storm and snow storm on February 8 — 10, 2013 involving record snow precipitation in eight
counties. The President declared the State of New Hampshire a major disaster area on March 19, 2013 and designated
Belknap, Carroll, Cheshire, Hillsborough, Merrimack, Rockingham, Strafford and Sullivan counties eligible to receive public
assistance.

The request to accept $5,636,571.00 represents the federal share of the public assistance and administrative cost allowances for
the grantee and sub-grantees. Several New Hampshire State Agencies, including the Department of Transportation and the
Department of Safety, along with over 100 New Hampshire municipalities are expected to apply for supplemental assistance
with the Federal Ermergency Management Agency.

The funding mechanism is 75% Federal / 25% State/Local share. The 25% required match for State Agency projects will be
paid from existing budgeted appropriations or an additional request for these funds will be made through the State Legislature.
The local share is the responsibility of the local applicant. The administrative cost allowance is 100% federally funded and is
awarded automatically as a percentage of the public assistance project awards. Indirect costs are budgeted based only on the
Grantee Administration portion of the funds, as all other funds are considered pass-through funds and are not subject to indirect
costs.

Class 018  The funds will be used for overtime costs associated with evening meetings, workshops, project monitoring,
and administration.

Class 020  The funds will be used for supplies, materials, and operating expenses associated with administering disaster
assistance projects.

Class 030  The funds will be used to purchase office equipment identified as necessary with administration of the funds.

Class 040  The funds will be used to pay state indirect costs.

Class 041  The funds will be used to pay audit fund set aside expense.

Class 060  The funds will be used to pay benefits costs associated with overtime.

Class 070  The funds will be used to cover travel expenses associated with community visits.

Class 072  The funds will be used for disaster assistance grants to communities and state agencies.’

Class246  The funds will be used for grantee administrative costs.

Class 247  The funds will be used for sub-grantee administrative costs.

There are no General funds required with this request. In the event that Federal funds are no longer available, General funds
and/or Highway funds will not be requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,




«r

APPLICATION FOR
FEDERAL ASSISTANCE

OMB Agproval No. 0348-0043

ived for Rep

2. OATE SUBMNTED } }Appicant enther
! March 18, 2013 >
1. TYPE OF SUBMISSION: j F 1 DAYE RECEVED BY STATE Stato Application Identifier
Appiication March 19,2013
Em mem 4. DATE RECEIVED BY FEDERAL AGENCY  |Fedural identTier
Non-Construction K
S APPLICANT NFORMATION |
Legt! N2m. _ State of New Hampshire OrganizatonatUnit  Dept. of Safety, HSEM -
[Address (give elty, county, state, and 2ip code) Name and 2el o person to bd on raters
33 Hazen Drive irvoiving this application (give erea codo) :
Concord, NH 03305, Elizabeth Peck B - .
603-223«3865 . . - 4
6. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUBBER (EINE 71’YP£°FA!PUCM1 (omu»nmkmlhm El
{s[olololshls! -
n.sn;e, mmmwo&
tmwmm - ‘8. County < L Suate Insttution of Higher Leaming
[XInew Dcumm - [Jrevstcn . Musicipal LPivateUnhersly
. - . D. Townsnip K. Incian Teide
I Reviskon, ot sppropetatoeior(s) n baes) O O £ Intarstate L indevicrd - .
o ‘ | . F.ermwnkipsl M ProfitOrganization
A Inerease Award 8. Decrease Award (=3 Durath G. Special District N. Oter (Spetity) -
0.0 Dwrat Other (specify): : . -
T 5. NAME OF FEDERAL AGENCY: *
- DHSIFEMA
10. CATALOG OF FEDERAL DORESTIC ASSISTANCE NURBER: . |11 ccscrPTIvVE TiTLE OF APPLICAXTS PROVECT:
- [817] - [0T3]€] |severe Winter Storm and Snow storm beginning
Tme_Public Assistance DR 4105 . e February B through February 10, 2013 Involving
12 AREAS AFFECTED BY PROJECT (Clties, Countion, Etatos, stc): Irecord snow levels throughout Naw Hampshire.
Belknap, Carrol, Cheshire, Hillsborough, : .
Merrimack, Rockingham, Strafford and Sullivan countles ’
13. PROPOSED PROJECT: 14, CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS OF: 1and 2 : K A
Seart Date Ending Ot u. Applicant . . - Ib. Project .
03M5/2013 - [oamMsrz017  [District 182
15, ESTIMATED FUNO:NG: 16, 15 APPUCATION SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY STATE EXECUTIVE
ja_ Federal $ - ORDER 12372 PROCESS? - .
. ¥ 750000000 B .
. Applicant $ B 2 YES. THIS PREAPPLICATIONJAPPUCATION WAS MADE AVAILABLE
. <. 2,500,000.00 TO THE STATE EXECUTIVE ORDER 12372 PROCESS FOR
c. Sate $ N ’ REVIEW ON. :
4. Local Is ’
e. Cther 3 o NO. PROGRAM IS NOT COVERED BY EO. 12872
. g ﬁmwmmnmmmsmsm
€ Piogram Income S,
I F17. smmowmmmrﬁmm
lavoral ° s [Cves ¥ "Yes." atiach an explanation X}
B 10,000,000.00
1870 THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, mmnmn«smnmmmmummusmocom THE DOCUMENT HAS BEEN
OULY AUTHORIZED BY THE GOVERING BODY OF mﬁnnxmmmwmhmucouﬁummennmmum!m:mucs -
IS AWARDED. ) . .
- |2 Type Name of Authorized Represertative . b, Tide < Telesbane Nombar )
Ellzabeth Peck . , SCO 803-223-3838
lg. Sof ieed Representstive . R i v Oate Signed
%j:é\q 4 20 Aol 4,203
5 7 ™ Rt — Sandard Form 424 (REY. 1-97)

Prescribed by OM8 c:.m_rm

M 1]




HSEM-PA -08-2012-0C

JOHN J. BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

603/271-2791

State of Nefo Hampshire

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305

Hocaott Fi513-217

10-18-2013

September 16,2013

The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman -

Fiscal Committee of the General Court
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Her Excellency, Govermor Margaret Wood Hassan

and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

. Requested Action

Ive w104
J1-06-20/3

Pursuant to RSA 14:30-a, VI, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management,
Tequests authorization to accept and expend Disaster Assistance funds in the amount of $7,500,000.00 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for DR-4139 July 2013 Flooding. During incidents, many communities are

directly impacted financially.

The requested amount represents the amount of money neéded to reimburse local

communities, state, and private non-profits. Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Governor and Council approvals through

June 30, 2015. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funds will be budgeted in an account titled Declared Disasters PA as follows:

02-23-23-236010-12320000 Dept. of Saféty Homeland Sec.-Emer. Mgmt. Declared Disasters PA -

Current Adjusted Requested Revised Adjusted

Class Description ‘Authorization Action Authorization
000-404805 | Federal Funds ($5,636,571.00) ($7,500,000.00) ($13,136,571.00)
018-500106 | Overtime $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00
020-500200 | Current Expense $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00
030-500301 | Equipment $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00
040-500800 | Indirect Cost $4,233.00 $5,050.00 $9,283.00
041-500801 | Audit Fund $5,634.00 $7,495.00 $13,129.00
060-500601 | Benefits $800.00 $800.00 $1,600.00
070-500704 | In State Travel $3,500.00 . $3,500.00 $7,000.00
072-500574 | Grants - Federal $5,506,609.00 $7,359,999.00 $12,866,608.00
246-500792 | Grantee Administrative Costs $25,795.00 $33,156.00 $58,951.00
247-500793 | Sub-Grantee Administrative Costs $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $160,000.00

Total $5,636,571.00 $7,500,000.00 $13,136,571.00

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964




The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan : )
and the Honorable Council °

September 16, 2013

Page 2 of 2

Explanation

Governor Hassan submitted a request to the President on July 16, 2013 for a major disaster declaration for the State of New
Hampshire due to a severe thunderstorm, flooding and landslides that occurred from June 26 to July 3, 2013 involving, three
counties. The President declared the State of New Hampshlre a major disaster area on August 2, 2013 -and designated
Cheshire, Grafton, and Sullivan counties eligible to receive public assistance.

The request to accept $7,500,000.00 represents the federal share of the public assistance and admm:stratwe cost aJlowances
for the grantee and sub-grantees. Several New Hampshire State agencies, including the Department of Transportation and the
Department of Safety, along.with many New Hampshire municipalities are expected to apply for supplemental assistance .
with the Federal Emergency Management Agency

The funding mechanism is 75% Federal and 25% State/Local share The 25% required match for State Agency projects will
be paid from existing budgeted appropriations or an additional request for these funds will be made through the State

- Legislature. The local share is the responsibility of the local applicant. The administrative cost allowance is 100% federally
funded and is awarded automatically as a percentage of the public assistance project awards. Indirect costs are budgeted
based only on the Grantee Administration portion of the funds, -as all other funds are considered pass-thfough funds and are
not subject to indirect costs.

Class 018, The funds will be used for overtime costs associated with evening meetings, workshops, project
monitoring, and admisnistration.
Class 020  The funds will be used for supplies, materials, and operating expenses associated with administering
disaster.assistance projects.
Class 030  The funds will be. used to purchase office equipment identified as necessary with administration of the J
funds.
Class 040  The funds will be used to pay state mdxrect costs. e
Class 041  The funds will be used to pay audit fund set aside expense.
Class 060  The funds will be used to pay benefits costs associated with overtime.
"Class 070  The funds will be used fo cover travel expenses associated with community visits.
Class 072  The funds will be used for disaster assistance grants to communities and state agencies.
Class246  The funds will be used for grantee administrative costs.
Class 247 The funds wiil be used for sub-grantee administrative costs:

There are no General funds required with this request. In the event that Federal funds are no longer available, General funds
and/or Highway funds will not be requested to support this program.

Respectfully submitted,

J. Barthelmes
ormnissioner




APPLICATION FOR _ OMB Approval No. 0348-0043

FEDERAL ASS‘STAN CE 2. DATE SUBMITTED Applicant [dentifier
July 16, 2013 o )
1. TYPE OF SUBMISSION: - 3. DATE RECEIVED BY STATE State Application dentifier
. '
Application Preapplication - [August 2, 21063
Construction - T Jconstnuction 4. DATE RECEIVEOD BY FEDERALAGENCY '« |Federal tdentifier
Non-Construction Non-Construction
5. APPUCANT INFORMATION .
Legal Name: State of New Hampshire . . Organizational Unit  Dept. of Safety, HSEM
Address {give cily, county, state, and zip code): ; Name and telephone number of person to be confacted on matters
33 Hazen Drive ' . involving this application (grva aréa code} ’
Concord, NH 03305 : o Elizabeth Peck © * : '
) 603-223.3655
6. EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (EXN): i . 7. TYPE OF APPLICANT: (enter approprtale lstter In box) E
[0]2]-[Eo]oo[e[1[s] | o S e T
- . -~ . A Statg': »» - H.Independent School Dist .
& TYPE OF APPUCATION: L B. County 1. State Institution of Higher Learning
[X]vew  [Jeentinuation _ [ Jrevisien C.municipal 5 | J.Private Universty- .
. D. Township K Indian Tribe
f Revision, enter appropriate letter(s) in bax{es) ' OO ) Emerstata L Individual .
.o ) ) : F. Intermunicipal M, Proft Orgahization .
AfncreaseAward . B, Decrease Award .. C.lncreaseDuration G. Speciai District . N. Other {Specity) -

0. Decrease Duration Other (specily):

9. NAME OF FEDERAL AGENCY:

] DHS/FEMA
] 11. DESCRIPTIVE TITLE OF APPLICANT'S PROJECT: ;
- Severe thunderstorm, rain flooding and landsfides occured
" [June 26 through July 3, 2013 involving - i
significant rainfall throughout New Hampshiré. )

10. CATALOG OF FEDERAL DOMESTIC ASSISTANCE NUMBER:

mme Public Assistance DR 4139
12. AREAS AFFECTED BY PROJECT (Cities, Countles, States, sic.k
Cheshire, Grafton and Sullivan Counties

. .

13, PROPOSED PROJECT: . [14. CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS OF: Jand 2
Stant Date Ending Date . Applicant b Project
08/02/2013  |o0Bi02r2017 [ District 1 & 2 N R <
15, ESTIMATED FUNDING: .. 16, 1S APPLICATION SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY STATE EXECUTIVE
a: Federat B . -| ©RDER 12372 PROCESS?
. R 7,500,000.00
b. Applicant $ 8. YES. THIS PREAPPLICATION/APPLICATION WAS MADE AVAILABLE
. 2,500,000.00 . "o THE STATE EXECUTIVE ORDER 12372 PROCESS FOR
c. State s . L. . REVIEW ON: :
d. Local H DATE:
e, Other $ b, NO. PROGRAM 1S NOT COVERED BY E.Q. 12372 ~
) OR PROGRAM HAS NOT BEEN SELECTED BY STATE FOR ™

{. Program Income H REVIEW i

) 17.35 THE APPUCANT DELINGUENT ON ANY FEDERAL DEBT?
9. TOTAL 3 DYes i “Yes,” attach an explanation E(]No

10,000,000.00 )

12, TQ THE BEST OF MY XNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, ALL DATA IN THIS APPLICATION/PREAPPUCATION ARE TRUE AND CORRECT, THE DOCUMENT HAS BEEN
OULY AUTHORZED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE APPLICANT AND THE APPLICANT WILL COMPLY WITH THE ATTACHED ASSURANCES IF THE ASSISTARCE

IS AWARDED.
a. Type Name of Authorized Representative |b. Title ¢. Telephone Number
Elizabeth Peck SCO 603-223-3655

Representative e. Date Signed

d. Sigrature of Auth
% GNLA P A - August 5, 2013
ble T

Prévious Edity Standard Form 424 (REV. 7-97)
Authorized for Locat Reproduction ' Prescribed by OMB Citcular A-102




Section 124:15 Positions Restricted. Page 1 of 1

TITLE IX |
ACQUISITION OF LANDS BY UNITED  J
STATES; FEDERAL AID

CHAPTER 124
FEDERAL AID

Miscellaneous

Section 124:15

124:15 Positions Restricted. —

1. In addition to the positions authorized by law, no new personnel positions, or consultants, or both
may be created by the acceptance of federal moneys or moneys from any other source unless such
positions, or consultants, or both are approved by the fiscal committee of the general court; provided,
however, that the governor and council may accept all moneys available for any emergency or disaster
as defined by the authority awarding such moneys; and provided further that all such moneys available
to the general court or to either of its houses may be accepted by the respective presiding officers with
the prior approval of the fiscal committee. Nothing herein shall be construed to affect the provisions of
RSA 98:17-a.

I1. Every board, agency, department or commission receiving such federal or other moneys shall J
attempt to apply them in whole or in part to the cost of personnel positions authorized by law so as to
reduce the obligation of general funds, but if the salaries of such personnel positions cannot be paid out
of such moneys then such positions shall be considered as specified in paragraph 1.

1. All such moneys which fund personnel positions subject to the restrictions of this section shall be
used only for the purposes or programs specified in the application for approval of the positions or as
otherwise authorized by law, and all such moneys which are accepted in accordance with law are hereby
appropriated.

Source. 1983, 469:84, eff. July 1, 1983.

J

http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/rsa/html/IX/124/124-15.htm 9/8/2015



Section 14:30-a Fiscal Committee. Page 1 of 1

| TITLE I
C  THE STATE AND ITS GOVERNMENT

CHAPTER 14
LEGISLATIVE OFFICERS AND PROCEEDINGS

Legislative Budget Assistant

Section 14:30-a

14:30-a Fiscal Committee. —

I. There is hereby established a fiscal committee of the general court. Said committee shall consist of
10 members. Five shall be members of the house as follows: the chairperson of the finance committee
and 2 other members of the committee, appointed by the chairperson; and 2 other house members
appointed by the speaker of the house. Five members shall be members of the senate as follows: the
chairperson of the finance committee and 2 other members of that committee, appointed by the
chairperson; and 2 other senators appointed by the senate president. The chairperson of the house
finance committee shall be the chairperson of the fiscal committee.

II. The committee shall, while the general court is in session and during the interim, consult with,
assist, advise, and supervise the work of the legislative budget assistant, and may at its discretion
investigate and consider any matter relative to the appropriations, expenditures, finances, revenues or

c any of the fiscal matters of the state. The members shall be paid the regular legislative mileage during
the interim while engaged in their work as members of the committee.

[II. The fiscal committee shall consider recommendations proposed to it by the legislative
performance audit and oversight committee established under RSA 17-N:1. The fiscal committee shall
adopt all recommendations proposed to it as provided in RSA 17-N:1, III by the performance audit and
oversight committee unless the fiscal committee refuses by unanimous vote to adopt such

- recommendations.

IV. [Repealed.]

V. [Repealed.]

VI. Any non-state funds in excess of $100,000, whether public or private, including refunds of
expenditures, federal aid, local funds, gifts, bequests, grants, and funds from any other non-state source,
which under state law require the approval of governor and council for acceptance and expenditure, may
be accepted and expended by the proper persons or agencies in the state government only with the prior
approval of the fiscal committee of the general court.

Source. 1965, 239:19. 1987, 416:7. 1989, 396:13; 408:2. 1991, 346:18, 1. 1995, 9:8. 2005, 177:11. 2006,
290:21, eff. June 15, 2006. 2012, 247:10, eff. Aug. 17, 2012.

http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/rsa/html/1/14/14-30-a.htm 8/22/2013



